

No. 19-753

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL HUNTER, MARTIN CASSIDY, CARL CARSON,
Petitioners,

v.

RANDY COLE, KAREN COLE, RYAN COLE,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

R. JACK AYRES, JR.
CHRISTOPHER S. AYRES
AYRES LAW OFFICE
8140 Walnut Hill Lane
Suite 830
Dallas, Texas 75231

AMIR H. ALI
Counsel of Record
ELIZA J. MCDUFFIE*
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
777 6th Street NW, 11th Floor
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 869-3434
amir.ali@macarthurjustice.org

Counsel for Respondents

**Admitted only in New York; not admitted in D.C. Practicing
under the supervision of the Roderick & Solange MacArthur
Justice Center.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Questions Presented.....	i
Table Of Authorities.....	iv
Counterstatement Regarding Jurisdiction	1
Counterstatement Of The Case	2
I. Ryan Walks Away From Other Officers, Without Confrontation, With His Gun Pointed At His Own Head.	2
II. Petitioners See Ryan Facing Away, Unaware Of Their Presence, Gun To His Head, Making No Threatening Or Provocative Movements, And They Shoot Him From Behind.	2
III. Petitioners Walk Investigators Through A Fabricated Story And Commit Perjury, Leading To False Charges Against Ryan.	5
IV. The District Court Proceedings.	7
A. The District Court Denies Petitioners’ Motion To Dismiss The Excessive Force And Fabrication Claims.	8
B. At Summary Judgment, Petitioners Continue To Attest They Saw Ryan Pointing His Gun At Them.....	8
C. Respondents Proffer Forensic Evidence That Belies Petitioners’ Story.	9
D. The District Court Determines A Jury Could Find Petitioners Shot Ryan Without Warning When He Was Facing Away, Unaware Of Their Presence, Making No Movements That Could Be Perceived As Threatening.....	11
V. The Proceedings On Interlocutory Appeal.	13
A. The Panel’s First Opinion.	13
B. This Court’s GVR Following <i>Mullenix</i>	14
C. The Panel’s Second Opinion.....	14
D. The Fifth Circuit’s <i>En Banc</i> Opinion.....	17

Reasons For Denying The Petition	22
I. As The <i>En Banc</i> Fifth Circuit Concluded, Petitioners’ Argument Presupposes Facts “In The Teeth Of Those Found By The District Court” And Is Beyond Interlocutory Jurisdiction.....	22
II. The <i>En Banc</i> Fifth Circuit Correctly Resolved Both Claims.	25
A. The Decision Below Correctly Applied The Summary Judgment And Qualified Immunity Standards To The Excessive Force Claim.	25
B. The Decision Below Correctly Denied Immunity On The Fabrication Claim.....	32
III. The Petition Does Not Even Purport To Raise A Question That Satisfies The Certiorari Criteria.....	33
Conclusion.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baker v. Putnal</i> , 75 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 1996)	19, 29, 30
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....	22
<i>Blanchard-Daigle v. Geers</i> , No. 18-51022, 2020 WL 730586 (5th Cir. Feb. 12, 2020).....	35
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	27
<i>Cass v. City of Abilene</i> , 814 F.3d 721 (5th Cir. 2016)	35
<i>Clayton v. Columbia Cas. Co.</i> , 547 F. App'x 645 (5th Cir. 2013)	35
<i>Davis v. Romer</i> , 600 F. App'x 926 (5th Cir. 2015).....	35
<i>Foster v. City of Indio</i> , 908 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2018)	28
<i>Guerra v. Bellino</i> , 703 F. App'x 312 (5th Cir. 2017)	35
<i>Hale v. City of Biloxi, Mississippi</i> , 731 F. App'x 259 (5th Cir. 2018)	35
<i>Harris v. Serpas</i> , 745 F.3d 767 (5th Cir. 2014)	35
<i>Jacobs v. Alam</i> , 915 F.3d 1028 (6th Cir. 2019)	28
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	1, 22
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	27
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	29
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017).....	21, 33
<i>Mazoch v. Carrizales</i> , 733 F. App'x 179 (5th Cir. 2018)	35
<i>McCoy v. Meyers</i> , 887 F.3d 1034 (10th Cir. 2018).....	27

<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019)	33
<i>Mendez v. Poitevent</i> , 823 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2016)	35
<i>Morrow v. Meachum</i> , 917 F.3d 870 (5th Cir. 2019)	35
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	14, 18, 27, 36
<i>Orr v. Copeland</i> , 844 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2016).....	35
<i>Patridge v. City of Benton</i> , 929 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2019)	28
<i>Powell v. Ginger</i> , 669 F. App'x 778 (5th Cir. 2016)	35
<i>Small ex rel. R.G. v. City of Alexandria</i> , 622 F. App'x 378 (5th Cir. 2015)	35
<i>Ratliff v. Aransas Cty., Texas</i> , 948 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2020)	35
<i>Rice v. ReliaStar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 770 F.3d 1122 (5th Cir. 2014)	35
<i>Romero v. City of Grapevine, Texas</i> , 888 F.3d 170 (5th Cir. 2018)	35
<i>Royal v. Spragins</i> , 575 F. App'x 300 (5th Cir. 2014)	35
<i>Russell v. Richardson</i> , 905 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>Salazar-Limon v. City of Houston</i> , 826 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2016)	35
<i>Sexton v. Mangiaracina</i> , 657 F. App'x 928 (11th Cir. 2016)	28
<i>Shepherd v. City of Shreveport</i> , 920 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2019)	35
<i>Shumpert v. City of Tupelo</i> , 905 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2018)	35

<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	22
<i>Strand v. Minchuk</i> , 910 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2018).....	28
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	16, 28
<i>Thomas v. Baldwin</i> , 595 F. App'x 378 (5th Cir. 2014)	35
<i>Thompson v. Mercer</i> , 762 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2014)	35
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	18, 25, 26, 35
<i>Valderas v. City of Lubbock</i> , 937 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2019)	35
<i>Vann v. City of Southaven, Mississippi</i> , 884 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2018)	35
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)	27
<i>Winzer v. Kaufman Cty.</i> , 916 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 2019)	35
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	22
42 U.S.C. § 1983	7
Other Authorities	
Pet. for Certiorari, <i>Hunter v. Cole</i> , 137 S. Ct. 497 (2016) (No. 16-351), 2016 WL 4987324.	14
